The actuary sets out the future payments for the run-off of the Scheme’s liabilities (excluding administration expenses), together with
the yields available on Government bonds of equivalent durations. The combination of these payments and yields produces a uniform
discount rate for all future years of 0.8% per annum. At the previous valuation, the discount rate was assumed to be 0.3% per annum.
The increase in the discount rate reflects changes in the general level of market interest rates and the inclusion of long latency claims
that are not yet reported, which has increased the payments made at longer durations where Government bond yields are higher.

term to settlement

The actuary has assumed an expected term to settlement of 2.45 years (2020:1.65 years) based on the historical experience and the
results of historical claims.

Inflation rate, discount rate, expense rate and estimated cost of claims sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis evaluates the impact of a +/- 1% movement in the discount, inflation and expense rate and a +/- 10%
movement in the estimated cost of claims for the outstanding provisions.

Discount rate assumption

LGW  Carrying   -1%   1%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 47,579,000 1,099,000 (1,099,000)

Other recoveries receivables (2,423,000) (41,000) 41,000

Potential Impact 1,058,000 (1,058,000)

2021

LGW  Carrying   -1%   1%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 40,500,549 651,459 (651,459)

Other recoveries receivables (2,548,000) (46,000) 46,000

Potential Impact  605,459 (605,459)

2020

expense rate assumption

LGW  Carrying   -1%   1%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 47,579,000 (445,000) 445,000

Other recoveries receivables (2,423,000)   -   -

Potential Impact (445,000) 445,000

2021

Inflation assumption

LGW/LGM REPORT TO MEMBERS 2020-21   53

Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the

LGW  Carrying   -1%   1%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 40,500,459 (377,541) 377,541

Other recoveries receivables (2,548,000) 1,000 (1,000)

Potential Impact (376,541) 376,541

2020

estimated cost of claims assumption

LGW  Carrying   -10%   10%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 47,579,000 (1,857,000) 1,857,000

Other recoveries receivables (2,423,000)   -   -

Potential Impact (1,857,000) 1,857,000

2021

LGW  Carrying   -10%   10%
Financial Instruments Amount $ Movement Movement

Future claims and associated costs 40,500,459 (1,743,541) 1,743,541

Other recoveries receivables (2,548,000) (75,000) 75,000

Potential Impact (1,818,541) 1,818,541

2020

7. Net claims incurred
Current period claims relate to risks borne in the current financial year. Prior period claims relate to a reassessment of the risks
borne in all previous financial years.

 2021 2020
$ $

Net claims expense  (Note 3) 30,114,811   22,174,293

Current Year Prior Years Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Claims incurred and related expenses - undiscounted 31,841 (709) 31,132

Reinsurance and other recoveries - undiscounted (793) 500 (293)

Net claims incurred - undiscounted 31,048 (209) 30,839

Discount - Claims incurred and related expenses (717) (8) (725)
Discount - Reinsurance and other recoveries 8 (7) 1

Net discount movement (709) (15) (724)

Net incurred claims 30,339 (224) 30,115

Details of net incurred claims are as follows:

2021

2020

Current Year Prior Years Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Claims incurred and related expenses – undiscounted 23,603 (1,234) 22,369

Reinsurance and other recoveries – undiscounted (761) 227 (534)

Net claims incurred - undiscounted 22,842 (1,007) 21,835

Discount – Claims incurred and related expenses (91) 465 374
Discount – Reinsurance and other recoveries 5 (40) (35)

Net discount movement (86) 425 339

Net incurred claims 22,756 (582) 22,174

Details of net incurred claims are as follows:

54   LGW/LGM REPORT TO MEMBERS 2020-21

QUEENSLAND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
SELF-INSURANCE SCHEME

8. Notes to the statement of cash flows
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and all investment deposits at
call net of bank overdraft.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash deposits held with a financial institution, and a capital guaranteed investment held with
QTC that is subject to a low risk of change in value and is readily convertible to cash on hand.

Operating surplus (4,323,328) (3,955,133)
Add non-cash items

Changes in fair value of investments - unrealised (6,064,010) 2,093,787